

S181760

No. \_\_\_\_\_

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

ST. JOHN'S WELL CHILD AND FAMILY CENTER, et al.,

APR 12 2010

*Petitioners,*

Frederick K. Ohnrich Clerk

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER as Governor, etc., et al.,

Deputy

*Respondents;*

DARRELL STEINBERG, individually and as President pro Tempore, etc.,  
et al.,

*Interveners.*

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,  
Division Two, No. A125750



**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084

Karen Getman, State Bar No. 136285

James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958

Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989

REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP

201 Dolores Avenue

San Leandro, CA 94577

Phone: (510) 346-6200

Fax: (510) 346-6201

Email: rjohansen@rjp.com

Diane F. Boyer-Vine, State Bar No. 124182

Legislative Counsel

Jeffrey A. DeLand, State Bar No. 105103

Chief Deputy Legislative Counsel

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL

BUREAU

925 "L" Street, Suite 900

Sacramento, CA 95814

Phone: (916) 341-8000

Fax: (916) 341-8395

Attorneys for Interveners Darrell Steinberg, President pro Tem of the Senate  
and John A. Pérez, Speaker of the Assembly

No. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

ST. JOHN'S WELL CHILD AND FAMILY CENTER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER as Governor, etc., et al.,

*Respondents;*

DARRELL STEINBERG, individually and as President pro Tempore, etc.,  
et al.,

*Interveners.*

---

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal, First Appellate District,  
Division Two, No. A125750

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Robin B. Johansen, State Bar No. 79084  
Karen Getman, State Bar No. 136285  
James C. Harrison, State Bar No. 161958  
Thomas A. Willis, State Bar No. 160989  
REMCHO, JOHANSEN & PURCELL, LLP  
201 Dolores Avenue  
San Leandro, CA 94577  
Phone: (510) 346-6200  
Fax: (510) 346-6201  
Email: rjohansen@rjp.com

Diane F. Boyer-Vine, State Bar No. 124182  
Legislative Counsel  
Jeffrey A. DeLand, State Bar No. 105103  
Chief Deputy Legislative Counsel  
LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL  
BUREAU  
925 "L" Street, Suite 900  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Phone: (916) 341-8000  
Fax: (916) 341-8395

Attorneys for Interveners Darrell Steinberg, President pro Tem of the Senate  
and John A. Pérez, Speaker of the Assembly

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW .....	9
I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE GOVERNOR’S LINE-ITEM VETO POWER APPLIES TO BILL PROVISIONS THAT REDUCE APPROPRIATIONS .....	9
A. The Constitution Does Not Authorize the Governor to Apply the Line-Item Veto Power to Bill Provisions that Reduce Appropriations .....	10
B. The Court of Appeal Erred in Concluding that a Reduction in an Existing Appropriation is an Item of Appropriation Subject to the Governor’s Line-Item Veto .....	16
II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO AVOID THE ADVERSE CONSTITUTIONAL CONSEQUENCES THAT WOULD RESULT FROM THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES:**

*Carmel Valley Fire Protection Dist. v. State* .....3  
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 287

*Harbor v. Deukmejian* .....passim  
(1987) 43 Cal.3d 1078

*Los Angeles v. Post War Public Works Review Board* .....3, 10  
(1945) 26 Cal.2d 101

*Wood v. Riley* .....3, 10, 12  
(1923) 192 Cal. 293

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION:**

Article III  
§ 3 .....1, 16

Article IV  
§ 8 .....23  
§ 9 .....24  
§ 10 .....passim  
§ 12 .....4, 20

Article V  
§ 1 .....16

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION OF 1879:**

Article IV  
§ 16 .....14

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Assembly Bill No. 1 (2009-2010 4th Ex. Sess.)  
ch. 1, § 568, enacted by Stats. 2009, 4th ex. sess., ch. 1 .....passim

Budget Act of 2009 (Stats. 2009, 3d ex. sess., ch. 1) .....passim
